
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4099

TO BE ANSWERED ON 24TH MARCH, 2023


AYUSH HEALTH AND WELLNESS CENTRES IN ODISHA


4099. SHRI RAMESH CHANDRA MAJHI:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) the details of AYUSH Health and wellness Centres functioning in Odisha, district-wise and placewise;

(b) whether the Government is considering to set up new AYUSH Health and Wellness Centres in the State;

(c) if so, the details thereof along with the current status of setting up of such centres, district and location-wise; and

(d) the details of the proposals received for setting up of such centres in Nabarangpur, Malakangiri and Koraput districts of Odisha during the last five years along with the future plan of the Government for setting up of the said centres, district-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a) to (d) Public Health being the State subject, the setting up and operationalization of AYUSH Health and Wellness Centres (AHWCs) in the State of Odisha including Nabarangpur, Malakangiri and Koraput districts comes under the purview of the respective State Government. However, the Ministry of Ayush is implementing the operationalization of AYUSH HWCs under Ayushman Bharat as a component of the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) through State/UT Governments from the year 2019-20. As per the proposals received from the State Government of Odisha in their State Annual Action Plan (SAAPs) of NAM including Nabarangpur, Malakangiri and Koraput districts, the Ministry of Ayush has approved for the up-gradation of 250 AYUSH Dispensaries into AHWCs during the last three years from 2019-20 to 2021-22 . As per the progress report received from the State Government of Odisha, 245 AYUSH HWCs have been made functional till date. The district-wise and place wise details of AYUSH HWCs approved and functioning in Odisha is furnished in Annexure.

******


Annexure


(i) State Government has not submitted any proposal of AYUSH HWCs through SAAP during the year 2019-20.

(ii) Status of Approved and Functional AYUSH HWCs in Odisha (year 2020-21)

S.NO
NAME OF

District

Name of Approved AYUSH

HWC

Name of Functional

AYUSHHWC

1

Khurdha

Tapoban Tapoban

2 Paikrapur Paikrapur

3 Bisuniapada Bisuniapada

4 Andharua Andharua

5 Kadab Kadab

6

Puri

Badamachpur Badamachpur

7 Bhuan Bhuan

8 Villigram Villigram

9 Kapileswarpur Kapileswarpur

10 Junei Junei

11 Nayagarh Koska Koska

12
Jajpur

Byree Byree

13 Hatasahi Hatasahi

14

Balasore

 Gopinathpur Gopinathpur

15 Ambulakuda Ambulakuda

16  Sahada   Sahada

17  Chhatrapur   Chhatrapur

18 Barapada Barapada

19

Bhadrak

 Madhiali   Madhiali

20  Erendei   Erendei

21  Senditira   Senditira

22  Odanga   Odanga

23

Ganjam

kaithakhandi kaithakhandi

24 Humma Humma

25 Gunthapada Gunthapada

26 Nimina Nimina

27 A.Barida A.Barida

28 Jakara Jakara

29 Beterapalli Beterapalli

30 Mangalapur Mangalapur

31 Gurunthi Gurunthi

32 Kotalingi Kotalingi

33 Sundarpur Sundarpur

34 Gajapati Chandiput Chandiput

35 Bolangir Bharsuja Bharsuja


36 Bhutiarhabal Bhutiarhabal

37 Chhatamakhna Chhatamakhna

38 Jogimunda Jogimunda

39 Kanut Kanut

40 Mehermunda Mehermunda

41 Naren Naren

42
Subarnapur

 Sindol  Sindol

43 Sagarpali Sagarpali

44

Baragarh

Bhubaneswarpur Bhubaneswarpur

45 Urduna  Urduna

46 Palsada Palsada

47 Patrapur Patrapur

48 Kathadera Kathadera

49  Paharsrigida   Paharsrigida

50  Uttam   Uttam

51 Chhuriapali Chhuriapali

52 Bhatigaon Bhatigaon

53 Nagenpali Nagenpali

54

Jharsuguda

Raghunathpali Raghunathpali

55 Samasingha Samasingha

56 Babuchipidihi Babuchipidihi

57  Bhimjor   Bhimjor

58 Pandri Pandri

59

Khorodha

Laxmisagar Laxmisagar

60 Daruthenga Daruthenga

61 Bhalipur Bhalipur

62

Nayagarh

Nayagarh Nayagarh

63 Subalaya Subalaya

64 Satapatana Satapatana

65
Puri

Kunjar Kunjar

66 Mathasahi Mathasahi

67
Balasore

Purusottampur Purusottampur

68 Kuanrpur Kuanrpur

69
 Bhadrak

Kolha Kolha

70 Tunda Tunda

71

Mayurbhanja

Purunia Purunia

72 Ranibandha Ranibandha

73 Gadigaon Gadigaon

74

Cuttack

Napanga Napanga

75 Bodhapur Bodhapur

76 Arakhapatana Arakhapatana

77
Jagatsinghpur

Alando Alando

78 Parbatipur Parbatipur

79
Dhenkanal

Gunduchipada Gunduchipada

80 Sogar Sogar

81 Angul Baliposi Baliposi


82 Jajpur Tina Tina

83 Kendrapada Bholhat Bholhat

84
Ganjam

Chingudighai Chingudighai

85 Solasala Solasala

86 Gajapati Allada Allada

87 Boudh Madhapur Madhapur

88 Koraput Kebidi Kebidi

89 Malkangiri Tamasa Tamasa

90 Nawarangpur Dabugaon Dabugaon

91 Rayagada Perupang Perupang

92 Bargarh Melchamunda Melchamunda

93
Jharsuguda

Malda Malda

94 Jamera Jamera

95 Kalahandi Utkela Utkela

96 Nuapada Gandabahali Gandabahali

97
Bolangir

Khujenpali Khujenpali

98 Kushkela Kushkela

99
Keonjhar

Karadangi Karadangi

100 Dhenka Dhenka


(iii) Status of Approved and Functional AYUSH HWCs in Odisha (year 2021-22)


S.NO
NAME OF

District

Name of Approved Ayush

HWC

Name of Functional Ayush

HWC

1

 Balasore

Badapokhari Badapokhari

2 Jathia Jathia

3 Sartha Sartha

4 Kochiakoili Kochiakoili

5 Badhan Badhan

6

Bhadrak

Charigaon Charigaon

7 Kheranga Kheranga

8 Berhampur Berhampur

9 Bahudarada Bahudarada

10
Mayurbhanj

Jhinkiria Jhinkiria

11 Dahikoti Dahikoti

12

Jharsuguda

Kanaktora Kanaktora

13 Kandhaiekela Kandhaiekela

14 Laikera Laikera

15 Talmal Talmal

16

Ganjam

Baulagaon Baulagaon

17 Suramani Suramani

18 Panchabhuti Panchabhuti


19 Kendubadi Kendubadi

20

Kalahandi

Gunduri Gunduri

21 Laitara Laitara

22 Badachergaon Not functional as reported by State

23 Bhairipali   Not functional as reported by State

24 Nuapada Amanara Amanara

25 Khordha Nachuni Nachuni

26

Nayagarh

Baunsabati Baunsabati

27 Kuruma Bankatara Kuruma Bankatara

28 Lunisara Lunisara

29 Sidhamula Sidhamula

30 Kishore Prasad Kishore Prasad

31 Dhipisahi Dhipisahi

32

 Puri

Gadarodanga Gadarodanga

33 Patasundarpur Patasundarpur

34 Balipada Balipada

35 Jayapur Jayapur

36 Janhibaliahat Janhibaliahat

37

Balangir

Baragaon Baragaon

38 Badatika Badatika

39 Goudagotha Goudagotha

40 Ghuchepara Ghuchepara

41 Subarnapur Attasingha Attasingha

42

Cuttack

Dhurusia Dhurusia

43

Kuranga

sasan
 Not functional as reported by State

44 Raniola Raniola

45
 Jagatsinghpur

Mulugaon Mulugaon

46 Madhuribazar Madhuribazar

47

Dhenkanal

Bampa Bampa

48 Bhagirathipur Bhagirathipur

49 Khajuria Khajuria

50
Angul

Santiri Santiri

51 Kantapal(B) Kantapal(B)

52 Jajpur Mirzapur   Not functional as reported by State

53

Kendrapada

Pundilo Pundilo

54 Orata Orata

55 Manikapatana Manikapatana

56
Kandhamal

Bataguda Bataguda

57 Gochhapada Gochhapada

58

Boudh

Tikarapada Tikarapada

59 Talagaon Talagaon

60 B N Pur B N Pur

61

Keonjhar

Kolimati Kolimati

62 Kodapada Kodapada

63 Taruan Taruan


64 Chakradharapur Chakradharapur

65 Palasapanga Palasapanga

66 Parsala Parsala

67 Atasahi Atasahi

68 Machhagarh Machhagarh

69 Chauthia Chauthia

70 Kundala Kundala

71
Koraput

Girrla Girrla

72 Benagaon Benagaon

73 Nabarangpur Maidalpur Maidalpur

74 Rayagada Limapadar Limapadar

75
Sambalpur

Chhachanpali Chhachanpali

76 Badmal Badmal

77
Sundargarh

Bandhabhuin Bandhabhuin

78 Kacharu Kacharu

79

Balasore

Aghirapada Aghirapada

80 Sukasanda Sukasanda

81 Matiali Matiali

82 Panisapada Panisapada

83 Panapana Panapana

84 Makanda Makanda

85 Upardiha Upardiha

86 Tadada Tadada

87 Barbatia Barbatia

88

Bhadrak

Olanga Olanga

89 Paliabindha Paliabindha

90 Arasa Arasa

91 Sujansinghpur Sujansinghpur

92 Bhagabanpur Bhagabanpur

93 Nuahat Nuahat

94

Mayurbhanj

Marudihi Marudihi

95 Panposi Panposi

96 Modarangajodi Modarangajodi

97 Pasuda Pasuda

98
Bargarh

Kasipali Kasipali

99 J.Sirigida J.Sirigida

100

Jharsuguda

Sodamal Sodamal

101 Samarbag Samarbag

102 Sulei Sulei

103

Ganjam

Jayantipur Jayantipur

104 B. Karadabadi B. Karadabadi

105 Sahapur Sahapur

106 Munigadi Munigadi

107 Kalamba Kalamba

108 Kaniari Kaniari

109 B.Nuapali B.Nuapali


110 Jharapani Jharapani

111 Dadarlunda Dadarlunda

112 Kalahandi Dasigaon Dasigaon

113

Khordha

Prataprudrapur Prataprudrapur

114 Golabai                         Golabai

115 Bheteswar Bheteswar

116 Pratap Pratap

117

Nayagarh

Poibadi Poibadi

118 Khalamoda Khalamoda

119 Sampada Sampada

120 Karabara Karabara

121 Fategarh Fategarh

122 Sakeri Sakeri

123 Karadapada Karadapada

124

 Puri

Manijanga Manijanga

125 Tadasa   Not functional as reported by State

126 Mutunia Mutunia

127 Balangir Patuapali Patuapali

128 Cuttack Dahigaon Dahigaon

129
Jagatsinghpur

Somepur Somepur

130 Balia Balia

131 Dhenkanal Paikapurunakote Paikapurunakote

132
Angul

Gondamal Gondamal

133 Pabitra Nagar Pabitra Nagar

134

Jajpur

Bhelanga Bhelanga

135 Bodua Bodua

136 Osala Osala

137
Kendrapada

Kereragarh Kereragarh

138 Hatasahi Hatasahi

139 Kandhamal Sankarkhola Sankarkhola

140
Keonjhar

Haladharpur Haladharpur

141 Bodapalasa Bodapalasa

142
Koraput

 Almunda  Almunda

143 Nandigaon Nandigaon

144 Nawarangpur Borigaon Borigaon

145

Sambalpur

Peerbaba chouk Peerbaba chouk

146 Ghenupali Ghenupali

147 Maneswar Maneswar

148

Sundargarh

Jamtalia Jamtalia

149 Bandhabahal Bandhabahal

150 Dumerjore Dumerjore

